On and from 31 December 2023, the Capitalising Convertible Notes will earn interest at 8% per
annum, capitalised quarterly.

Denomination
The Capitalising Convertible Notes are in Australian dollars.

Maturity
The Capitalising Convertible Notes will mature on 30 June 2025, however they may be converted
into Shares at the option of the Note Holder at any time prior to 30 June 2025.

Conversion
The Capitalising Convertible Notes will convert into fully paid ordinary shares in the Company at
a conversion price of A$0.37055854 per Share.

LawFinance Limited | Extraordinary General Meeting – Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Statement 38

Annexure B – Proforma Balance sheet

The unaudited pro-forma consolidated balance sheet of the Company Balance with reference to
the Company’s Preliminary Financial Report as at 30 June 2023 is as follows:

USD in '000s

30-06-2023
(Preliminary Financial

Report un-Audited)

Tranche 2
Funding via

PFG Loan
Participation

Fund raising
fee

(Kenanga)

PFG Facility -
Repay $1.1m and

cancel $0.75m
Make Good Fee

SAF Facility - Debt
for equity

conversion

EFI Facility
Restructuring
Transactions Pro Forma

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 745 2,350 (300) (1,100) 1,695
Financial assets at amortised cost - USA 6,693 6,693
Other receivables 133 133
Prepayments 115 115
Total current assets 7,686 2,350 (300) (1,100) - - 8,636

Non-current assets
Financial assets at amortised cost - USA 7,760 (2,602) 5,158
Other receivables 9 9
Property, plant and equipment 43 43
Right-of-use assets 114 114
Total non-current assets 7,926 - - - - (2,602) 5,324

Total assets 15,612 2,350 (300) (1,100) - (2,602) 13,960

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 248 248
Accruals 1,030 (750) 280
Borrowings 53,315 2,350 (1,100) (18,657) (25,208) 10,700
Lease liabilities 43 43
Employee benefits 48 48
Total current liabilities 54,684 2,350 - (1,850) (18,657) (25,208) 11,319

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 139 139
Lease liabilities 102 102
Total non-current liabilities 241 - - - - - 241

Total liabilities 54,925 2,350 - (1,850) (18,657) (25,208) 11,560

Net Assets / (Liabilities) (39,313) - (300) 750 18,657 22,606 2,400

Equity1

issued capital 102,671 1,500 225 104,396
Capitalising converting notes 14,460 14,460
reserves 28,757 17,157 22,381 68,295
Accumulated losses (184,700) (300) 750 (184,250)
non controlling interest (501) (501)
Total Surplus (Deficiency) (39,313) 2,400

Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2023

1. In accordance with applicable accounting standards an assessment of the fair value of the shares in the Company being issued to the EFI Lenders and SAF Lenders in accordance with
the restructuring agreements is required.  For the purposes of this assessment the Company has used the pro-forma net asset value of the Group post restructuring (as set out above) as
the basis for assessing fair value of the Shares. This assessment may change once a market value of the Shares post restructuring is available. This value has been applied to 'issued